

RATING ANNOUNCEMENT

GCR upgrades Globus Bank Limited's national scale long term ratings to BBB_(NG) from BBB_{-(NG)}; Outlook Stable.

Rating action

Lagos, 17 July 2025 – GCR Ratings (GCR) has upgraded Globus Bank Limited's national scale long term rating to BBB_(NG) from BBB_{-(NG)} and affirmed the short-term rating at A3_(NG). Concurrently, the outlook on the rating was affirmed at Stable.

Rated entity	Rating class	Rating scale	Rating	Outlook
Globus Bank Limited	Long Term Issuer	National	BBB _(NG)	Stable
	Short Term Issuer	National	A3 _(NG)	

Rating rationale

The rating upgrade reflects Globus Bank Limited's (Globus Bank or the bank) improved competitive position and capitalisation assessment, underpinned by additional capital injection and stronger earnings capacity. The ratings also balance Globus Bank's stable funding structure, adequate liquidity and sound asset quality metrics.

Globus Bank is a relatively small-sized national commercial bank, with an evolving brand franchise. In the financial year which ended 31 December 2024, the bank's total assets grew considerably by 102.1% to NGN1.6 trillion (USD1.1 billion), on the back of its growing geographical and digital presence, which supported customer growth to over 600,000 across both corporate and retail segments. Nonetheless, the bank's competitive position assessment, although slightly improved, remains constrained by its small market share of 1% of the Nigerian banking industry resources. Operating revenues also increased significantly by 85.9% to NGN94.2 billion (USD65.1 million) in 2024, with net interest income accounting for a sizeable 67.3% of operating revenues, reflecting earnings stability. Looking ahead, the bank's continued expansion strategy, enhanced technology deployment, and strategic partnerships could further support operational scale and earnings growth.

Capitalisation assessment is a positive ratings factor, underpinned by earnings retention and additional capital injection. Consequently, the GCR core capital ratio improved to 25.8% as of 31 December 2024 (December 2023: 18.5%) and registered at a lower 22.0% as of 30 June 2025. Looking ahead, the bank's GCR's core capital is expected to range between 22%-25%, balancing the bank's ongoing recapitalisation process through a rights issue and private placements and the projected growth in the loan book.

Globus Bank's risk position remains a major rating strength, supported by the stringent underwriting and credit monitoring standards. As a result, no impaired loans have been reported since inception, while the credit loss ratio registered at a moderate 0.3% as of 31 December 2024. Additionally, counterparty concentration risk moderated in 2024, with the top 20 obligors accounting for a lower 37.9% of the loan book as of 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 43.1%). While the sectoral distribution of the loan portfolio reflects concentration to the manufacturing sector, diversification across sub-sectors provides some level of risk mitigation. Foreign exchange risk is well managed through natural hedging, with the proportion of foreign currency loans to gross loans moderating to 16.5% as of 31 December 2024 (December 2023: 19.5%). Looking ahead, we expect the bank's asset quality metrics to be sustained within sound levels, although remains susceptible to the challenging operating environment.

We assessed funding and liquidity as a positive ratings factor, supported by the stable funding structure and sound liquidity profile. Globus Bank is largely funded by customer deposits, which constituted 94.7% of the funding base as of 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 98.3%). Customer deposits grew by 77% to NGN967.8 billion (USD668.8 million) of 31 December 2024 and further to NGN1.0 trillion (USD679.6 million) in H1 2025, driven by strategic deployment of technology and the expansion of its branch networks. Nonetheless, the deposit mix is largely skewed towards expensive term deposits which accounted for 36.5% (December 2024: 45.4%) of total customer deposits as of June 2025. Consequently, interest expense as a percentage of the average funding base registered at a high of 10.0% (2023: 6.5%) given the funding mix and high interest rates.

The bank's balance sheet is sufficiently liquid, with the GCR liquid assets coverage of customer deposits at 76.1% as of 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 42.3%). Furthermore, the bank continues to maintain a liquidity ratio above the regulatory minimum of 30%. We expect Globus Bank's funding and liquidity metrics to remain at acceptable levels over the next 12-18 months.

Outlook statement

The Stable Outlook reflects our expectation that Globus Bank will maintain a GCR core capital ratio within the range of 22.5% to 25% over the next 12-24 months, supported by internal and external capital generation. Also, asset quality metrics are likely to remain above the industry average while the stable funding base and adequate liquidity position will be sustained over the outlook period.

Rating triggers

An upward rating action may be triggered by a sustained improvement in the GCR core capital ratio above 25% over the next 24 months and a significant improvement in the bank's competitive position, with a market share c.2%. Conversely, a rating downgrade could result from a decline in the GCR core capital ratio below 20% as well as a deterioration in asset quality metrics above the industry's average.

Analytical contacts

Primary analyst Lagos, NG	Olawunmi Oduniyi OlawunmiO@GCRratings.com	Associate Analyst, Financial Institutions +2341 904 9462
Secondary analyst Lagos, NG	Afeez Tijani AfeezT@GCRratings.com	Analyst, Financial Institutions +2341 904 9462
Committee chair Lagos, NG	Adekemi Adebambo Adekemi@GCRratings.com	Chief Ratings Officer +2341 904 9462

Related criteria and research

Criteria for the GCR Ratings Framework, May 2024
Criteria for Rating Financial Institutions, May 2024
GCR Ratings Scales, Symbols & Definitions, May 2023
GCR Country Risk Scores, July 2025
GCR Financial Institutions Sector Risk Score, July 2025

Ratings history

Globus Bank Limited

Rating class	Review	Rating scale	Rating	Outlook	Date
Long Term Issuer	Initial	National	BBB-(NG)	Stable	July 2021
Short Term Issuer	Initial	National	A3(NG)		July 2021
Long Term Issuer	Last	National	BBB-(NG)	Stable	August 2024
Short Term Issuer	Last	National	A3(NG)		August 2024

Risk score summary

Rating Components & Factors	Score
Operating environment	7.25
Country risk score	3.50
Sector risk score	3.75
Business profile	(1.75)
Competitive position	(1.75)
Sustainability	0.00
Financial profile	1.25
Capital & Leverage	0.25
Risk	0.50
Funding & Liquidity	0.50
Comparative profile	0.00
Group support	0.00
Peer comparison	0.00
Total Risk Score	6.75

Glossary

Accounting	A process of recording, summarising, and allocating all items of income and expense of the company and analysing, verifying and reporting the results.
Asset Quality	Refers primarily to the credit quality of a bank's earning assets, the bulk of which comprises its loan portfolio, but will also include its investment portfolio as well as off balance sheet items. Quality in this context means the degree to which the loans that the bank has extended are performing (ie, being paid back in accordance with their terms) and the likelihood that they will continue to perform.
Asset	A resource with economic value that a company owns or controls with the expectation that it will provide future benefit.
Balance Sheet	Also known as Statement of Financial Position. A statement of a company's assets and liabilities provided for the benefit of shareholders and regulators. It gives a snapshot at a specific point in time of the assets the company holds and how they have been financed.
Capitalisation	The provision of capital for a company, or the conversion of income or assets into capital.
Customer Deposit	Cash received in exchange for a service, including safekeeping, savings, investment, etc. Customer deposits are a liability in a bank's books.
Interest Rate	The charge or the return on an asset or debt expressed as a percentage of the price or size of the asset or debt. It is usually expressed on an annual basis.
Liquid Assets	Assets, generally of a short term, that can be converted into cash.
Liquidity	The speed at which assets can be converted to cash. It can also refer to the ability of a company to service its debt obligations due to the presence of liquid assets such as cash and its equivalents. Market liquidity refers to the ease with which a security can be bought or sold quickly and in large volumes without substantially affecting the market price.
Loan	A sum of money borrowed by a debtor that is expected to be paid back with interest to the creditor. A debt instrument where immovable property is the collateral for the loan. A mortgage gives the lender a right to take possession of the property if the borrower fails to repay the loan. Registration is a prerequisite for the existence of any mortgage loan. A mortgage can be registered over either a corporeal or incorporeal property, even if it does not belong to the mortgagee. Also called a Mortgage bond.
Obligor	The party indebted or the person making repayments for its borrowings.
Private Placement	The sale of securities to a small number of institutional investors such as large banks, insurance companies and pension funds. Such issuances do not require a formal prospectus and are often not listed on an exchange.
Rights Issue	One of the ways that a company can raise additional funds is to issue new shares. These must be first offered to current shareholders and a rights issue allows a shareholder to buy shares in proportion to the number already held.
Underwriting	The process of selecting risks and classifying them according to their degrees of insurability so that the appropriate rates may be assigned. The process also includes rejection of those risks that do not qualify.

Salient points of accorded rating

GCR affirms that a.) no part of the rating process was influenced by any other business activities of the credit rating agency; b.) the ratings were based solely on the merits of the rated entity, security or financial instrument being rated; and c.) such ratings were an independent evaluation of the risks and merits of the rated entity, security or financial instrument.

The credit ratings have been disclosed to the rated entity.

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the rated entity.

The rated entity participated in the rating process via in person interaction and/or via online virtual interaction and/or via electronic and/or verbal communication and correspondence. Furthermore, the quality of information received was considered adequate and has been independently verified where possible. The information received from the rated entity and other reliable third parties to accord the credit ratings included:

- Audited Financial Statement as of 31 December 2024
- Unaudited Financial Statement as of 30 June 2025
- Other related documents
- Exchange rate source: Central Bank of Nigeria USD1.00 = NGN1,447(31 December 2024), USD1.00=NGN 1,529.7

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY GCR ARE GCR'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY GCR (COLLECTIVELY, PUBLICATIONS) MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. GCR DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE. SEE APPLICABLE GCR RATING SCALES, SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: FRAUD, LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS (ASSESSMENTS) AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN GCR'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. GCR ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING OR SALE.

GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT GCR'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

GCR'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by GCR from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. GCR adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources GCR considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, GCR is not an auditor and cannot independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, GCR, its affiliates and its and their directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if GCR or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by GCR.

To the extent permitted by law, GCR, its affiliates and its and their directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, GCR or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY GCR IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

GCR hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) rated by GCR have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to compensate GCR for the provision of those credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. GCR also maintains policies and procedures to address the independence of GCR's credit ratings and credit rating processes.